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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 340.14 as

amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 19, Section 10, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. Sunday liquor sales. (a) Notwithstanding the
provisions of subdivision I, in any municipality establishments to
which on sale licenses have been issued or hereafter may be issued
for the sale of intoxicating liquors which are hotels or restaurants as
defined in Laws 1967, Chapter 19, Section 1, and which have facili-
ties for serving not less than 30 guests at one time, may serve intoxi-
cating liquors between the hours of 12 o'clock noon and 12 o'clock
midnight on Sundays in conjunction with the serving of food, but no
liquor shall be served on Sundays other than to persons who are
seated at tables.

(b) It is unlawful for any such establishment, directly or in-
directly, to sell or serve such intoxicating liquors as provided in para-
graph (a) above, without having first obtained a special license from
the municipality therefor. Such special license may be issued by the
governing body of the municipality for a period of one year and for
such a fee as it shall determine, but not exceeding $200. The special
license may be revoked by the governing body, for cause. The pro-
visions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.112 as amended by Laws
1967, Chapter 19, Section 6 shall apply to such license. Application
for the special license shall be made to the governing body of the mu-
nicipality in the same manner as application for other licenses to sell
intoxicating liquor- are made.

(c) This subdivision shall not apply to any municipality until
authorized by the voters of the municipality voting on the question at
a special election called for such purpose or at the general election
in the municipality, the election to be conducted in accordance with
the applicable provisions of the Minnesota election law.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 692—S. F. No. 709

An act relating to barbers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965,
Sections 154.065, Subdivisions 3 and 6; 154.18; and 154.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 154.065, Subdi-
vision 3, is amended to read:
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Subd. 3. Barbers; application; fee. Each applicant for a
an initial certificate of registration shall make application to the
board on blanks prepared and furnished by said board, such applica-
tion to contain proof under oath of the particular qualifications of
such applicant. This application shall be accompanied by a fee ef-
$4-0 prescribed by law to defray the expenses of making investigation
and for the examination of such applicant.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 154.065, Subdivi-
sion 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Annual registration fee. Any applicant who has
complied with the provisions of this section, shall pay an annual
registration fee of- £±0 prescribed by law and thereupon a registra-
tion certificate shall be issued to him. Every such registration cer-
tificate shall expire on the last day of the year in which it is issued.
Every registration may be renewed, without taking any further ex-
amination, upon the payment of the annual fee hereinbefore set forth.

AH fends eotteeted tinder this aeetien sftatt be paid into the
general PCVCHHC fund.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 154.18, is amended
to read:

154.18 Fees. ¥he fee to fee paid by an appfteant for an
examination te determine his fitness te receive a certificate ef- regts-
tratten to practice barbcrir.g shaH be $4-Gr

The fee te fee paid by an applicant fee an examination te deter-
mine his fitness te receive a certificate ef- registration te practice as
art apprentice is

The fee te fee paid: fer- the renewal el a eerttfieate ef-
to practice feathering ie $5 and for the restoration ef- an

fee te fee pawl fer the renewal ef a certificate el registration
te practice as an apprentice is $4 and fef the festefaten ef an- ex-
pired certificate;

The fees fef exammatiens and eertifieates collected, as required
in this chapter, shall be paid in advance to the secretary of the board
of barber examiners and deposited by him in the state treasury, to
be disbursed by the secretary on the order of the chairman in pay-
ment of expenses lawfully incurred by the board.

The fees to be paid the board of barber examiners required by
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 154, as amended, are:
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(1) For examining applicant for certificate of
registration as a registered barber, $20;

(2) For issuing a certificate of registration as a
registered barber, $10;

(3) For renewing certificate of registration as a
registered barber, $10;

(4) For restoring certificate of registration as a
registered barber within one year of expiration, $15;

(5) For examining applicant for a certificate of
registration as a registered apprentice, $10;

(6) For issuing a certificate o/ registration as
a registered apprentice, $7;

(7) For renewing a certificate of registration as a
registered apprentice, $7;

(8) For restoring a certificate of registration as
a registered apprentice, within one year of expiration, $10;

(9) For examining applicant for a teacher's certificate, $25;

(10) For issuing a certificate of registration as
a registered teacher, $25;

(11) For renewing a certificate oj registration as
a registered teacher, $25;

(12) For restoring a certificate o\ shop registration
within 30 days after expiration date, $7;

(13) For issuing a certificate of registration as an
approved barber school, $100;

(14) For renewing a certificate of registration as an
approved barber school, $100;

(15) For issuing a student permit, $3;

The fees prescribed above for the renewal of certificates of reg-
istration, as a registered barber and registered apprentice include the
assessment made for the Unfair Trade Practice Act and shall be ef-
fective for the renewal of the 4-94? 7965 licenses.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 154.23, is amended
to read:

154.23 Officers; compensation; reports. The board of bar-
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ber examiners shall elect a chairman and secretary. It shall adopt
and use a common seal for the authentication of its orders and rec-
ords.

The secretary shall keep a record of all proceedings of the board
and turn over to the state treasurer all moneys collected at least
once a month.

Each member of the board shall give a bond in the sum of
$5,000, with sureties to be approved by the secretary of state, con-
ditioned for the faithful performance of his duties and take the oath
provided by law for public officers.

A majority of the board, in meeting duly assembled, may per-
form and exercise all the duties and powers devolving upon the
board.

The secretary shall receive as compensation $6,000 $9,000 per
annum and the other members of the board shall receive a compen-
sation of $35- $35 per day for each day of actual service, but not to
exceed 20 days in any calendar month nor 100 days in any calendar
year, in discharge of then- duties as such. All members of the board
shall receive necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of
their duties. Salaries and expenses are to be paid out of the fund
created by fees collected in the administration of this chapter. Each
member of the board of barber examiners is entitled to sick leave and
vacation leave with pay to be computed in the manner prescribed by
the civil service rules. Each member shall file monthly with the sec-
retary a complete report showing his activities during the preceding
month, stating in detail the places, shops, or schools visited or in-
spected by the member. On or before October 1 in each even num-
bered year the board shall make a biennial report to the governor
containing a full statement of the receipts and disbursements of the
board and a full statement of its doings and proceedings during the
preceding two fiscal years, with such recommendations as it may
deem expedient.

The board shall have authority to employ such inspectors,
clerks, deputies, and other assistants as it may deem necessary to
carry out the provisions of this chapter.

Any funds in the state treasury to the credit of the present
board and a full statement of its doings and proceedings during the
able for use by, the board established under the provisions of this
chapter.

Approved May 24, 1967.
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